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INTRODUCTION

www.charlotteregion.com

THE REGION CONTINUES TO ADD JOBS IN Q2-2022 
Q2-2022 saw more than $300 million in announced capital investment and nearly 1,000 announced jobs. Gaston County saw the 
biggest wins in the region this quarter with more than a 1/3 of the announced jobs (386) and the most capital investment ($132M). 
These wins originated from four announcements: Hans Kissle Co., Premix Group, Rankin USA, and UTZ Quality Food Inc. 

Hans Kissle Co. announced the largest amount of jobs (219) that the region saw this quarter, with a capital investment of $42 million. 
Premix Group, a Finnish manufacturing firm, announced the quarter’s largest capital investment of $47 million, accompanied by 30
announced jobs. Rankin USA announced a capital investment of $5 million and 22 jobs. UTZ Quality Food inc. announced 115 jobs and 
$38.4 million investment.

The Charlotte Region has seen the unemployment rate fall to 3.4%* from the previous quarter’s 3.7%, signaling a tight labor market. 
Employment in the region grew by more than 19,000 jobs in Q2-2022, 3,000 more jobs than were added in Q1-2022. Regional 
performance was particularly driven by financial services this quarter.

Though employment growth remains strong, future growth may be constrained by increasing inflation which accelerated to 9.1% in 
June. 

Source: CLT Alliance analysis of internal announcement data; BLS June 2022; Wall Street Journal 2022
*Preliminary based on BLS May 2022 data 
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NET JOB CHANGE, REGION

www.charlotteregion.comSource: BLS June 2022
*Values are seasonally adjusted

1,452,600

Employment growth continues its upward trend in Q2-2022. Employment levels remain high. Upcoming quarters may be impacted by looming recession 
fears, higher interest rates and inflation, which may lead employers to be more conservative with hiring.
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NET JOB CHANGE 
BY INDUSTRY

www.charlotteregion.comSource: BLS June 2022
*Values not seasonally adjusted 

Compared to Q1-2022, the Charlotte 
Region had a net of 19,900 new jobs. The 
region saw an increase of 4.7% on 
average, based on all major industries. 

The Charlotte Region continues to 
outperform the nation in terms of 
employment growth in the financial 
activities sector. Employment in the region 
reached a new peak. With the continued 
support of a strong talent base, the region 
can expect future growth. Additionally, the 
region also outperformed the nation in 
terms of employment in the professional 
and business services sector along with 
education and health services sector. 

Government employment continues at a 
depressed rate. Public schools and transit 
systems continue to encounter difficulties 
with shallow hiring pools. Compared to the 
nation, the region also underperformed in 
terms of employment in the information, 
leisure and hospitality, manufacturing, and 
trade, transportation, and utilities sectors.
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ANNOUNCED INVESTMENT 
ACTIVITY

www.charlotteregion.com

Q2 2022 Q2 2021 Change

Projects 14 31 -55%

Jobs 
Announced

985 3,741 -74%

Capital 
Investment 
Announced 

($M)

$303.1 $1,222.6 -75%

Quarter Projects
Jobs 

Announced
Capital Investment 
Announced ($M)

Q3 2021 25 2,231 $1,562.9

Q4 2021 26 1,640 $364.9

Q1 2022 16 4,680 $2,181.6

Q2 2022 14 985 $303.1

4-quarter 
total 81 9,536 $4,412.5

Q2-2022 was a slower quarter with the least announced jobs and announced capital investment since Q1-2020. Most announced jobs and capital investment 
were from industrial projects, consistent with ongoing trends. Announcements in the Apple Creek Corporate Center, an industrial park put together by Gaston 
County leaders, accounted for three of the 12 manufacturing announcements in the quarter and represent more than 270 announced jobs and $94 million in 
capital investment. This adds to the momentum already seen at the industrial park. Since its inception, the Apple Creek Corporate Center has attracted five 
companies representing more than 340 announced jobs and $130 million in announced capital investment in two years.



ANNOUNCED INVESTMENT 
ACTIVITY, COUNTY

www.charlotteregion.com

Announcement by County Jobs
Capital Investment            

($ Millions)

Cabarrus 150 $56.0

Max Solutions 150 $27.5

NASCAR - $28.5

Catawba 45 $10.0

Nufabrx 45 $10.0

Charlotte-Mecklenburg 24 $7.5

Perma USA Inc 24 $7.5

Gaston 386 $132.4

Hans Kissle Co. 219 $42.0

Premix Group 30 $47.0

Rankin USA 22 $5.0

UTZ Quality Foods Inc 115 $38.4

Announcement by County Jobs
Capital Investment           

($ Millions)

Iredell 144 $39.2

Denso International America, Inc. 137 $38.0

Liburdi 7 $1.2

Lancaster 200 $30.0

Nutramax Laboratories, Inc. 200 $30.0

Lincoln 12 $4.2

Active Concepts LLC 12 $4.2

Mecklenburg - Non-Charlotte 20 $22.3

Financial Independence Group LLC 20 $22.3

Stanly 4 $1.5

Global Packaging Solutions, Inc 4 $1.5

Grand Total 985 $303.1



FOREIGN DIRECT 
INVESTMENT, REGION

www.charlotteregion.com

 $-
 $100
 $200
 $300
 $400
 $500
 $600
 $700
 $800
 $900

 -
 200
 400
 600
 800

 1,000
 1,200
 1,400

Q1
2020

Q2
2020

Q3
2020

Q4
2020

Q1
2021

Q2
2021

Q3
2021

 Q4
2021

Q1
2022

Q2
2022

A
nn

o
un

ce
d

 C
ap

ita
l I

nv
es

tm
en

t (
in

 $
 

m
ill

io
ns

)

A
nn

o
un

ce
d

 J
o

b
s

Foreign Direct Investment in the Charlotte 
Region Over Time

Announced Jobs Announced Investment

Country # of Announcements Jobs
Capital Investment

($ Millions)

Finland 1 30 $47.0

Germany 1 24 $7.5

Japan 1 137 $38.0

Total 3 191 $92.5

Q2-2022 saw three FDI announcements, two of which were expansions of foreign-owned companies already in the region. The largest investment was 
from Premix, a Finnish manufacturing firm, which is establishing a plastic compounding facility in Gaston County. Premix’s new facility will be key in 
fulfilling a recently awarded $79.9 million contract from the U.S. Department of Defense and the Department of Health and Human Services to develop 
plastics for diagnostic testing. DENSO, a Japanese manufacturer, announced a $38 million expansion of their manufacturing facility in Iredell County 
which will create 137 jobs. Perma USA, a German manufacturer, announced a $7.5 million expansion of their North American headquarters and 
manufacturing facility in the city of Charlotte which is slated to create 24 jobs.



MANUFACTURING TRENDS

www.charlotteregion.comSource: BLS June 2022 (not seasonally adjusted), Their Fifth District Survey of Manufacturing Activity, local business conditions index and expectations index 

Drivers: Manufacturing employment in the Charlotte Region climbed 
during the first six months of 2022, nearly reaching pre-pandemic levels. 
The industry added 4,900 jobs in the first six months of 2022, compared 
to only 2,000 during the first six months of 2021. While supply chains are 
still problematic, the Global Supply Chain Pressure Index, developed by 
the Federal Reserve Bank of New York, saw declines in May and June. 
This indicates that there may be some easing in supply chain 
bottlenecks.

Drawbacks: Despite continued employment growth, Q2-2022 saw 
overall softening in manufacturing activity in the Fifth District*, according 
to the Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond. New orders and shipment 
indexes dipped into negative territory in May and June, reflecting the 
idea that many manufacturers expect slower activity to continue. The PMI 
index from the Institute for Supply Management, which surveys 
manufacturers throughout the nation, remained positive in June, though 
it did decline from the previous month. 

*The Fifth District includes Washington DC, Maryland, Virginia, North Carolina, South Carolina, and most of West Virginia.

-15%

-1%

-1%

-11%

0%

-16%

-14%

-12%

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

Em
p

lo
ym

en
t 

C
ha

ng
e 

(%
)

Month/Year

Manufacturing Employment Change from 2019

Charlotte Region North Carolina United States



-14%

-12%

-10%

-8%

-6%

-4%

-2%

0%

2%

4%

6%

Fe
b

-2
0

M
ar

-2
0

A
p

r-
20

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20

Ju
l-2

0

A
ug

-2
0

Se
p

-2
0

O
ct

-2
0

N
o

v-
20

D
ec

-2
0

Ja
n-

21

Fe
b

-2
1

M
ar

-2
1

A
p

r-
21

M
ay

-2
1

Ju
n-

21

Ju
l-2

1

A
ug

-2
1

Se
p

-2
1

O
ct

-2
1

N
o

v-
21

D
ec

-2
1

Ja
n-

22

Fe
b

-2
2

M
ar

-2
2

A
p

r-
22

M
ay

-2
2

Ju
n-

22

Charlotte Region North Carolina United States

Life Sciences/ Health Employment Change from 2019

LIFE SCIENCES/HEALTH 
TRENDS

www.charlotteregion.com

Drivers: The Charlotte Region continued to build momentum in the 
life sciences and health sectors in Q2 as Atrium Health formed a 
partnership with Advocate Aurora Health. This fusion will expand the 
footprint of the health care giant and increase employed talent in the 
region. The region continues to outpace the nation in terms of 
employment, with steady performance above pre-pandemic levels. 
The region’s strength in the pharmaceutical industry is contributing to 
a high concentration of talent in pharmaceuticals product 
manufacturing. It is three times higher than the national average, 
placing it in the top five metro areas*. 

Drawbacks: The effects of the pandemic are still apparent. Despite 
the high demand, employers are continuing to face challenges in 
talent recruitment for certain jobs in the industry. The need to upskill 
and reskill individuals created shifts and surges in existing and new 
occupations. Life sciences/health jobs include microbiologists, 
epidemiologists, biophysicists and biochemists, biological 
technicians, bioengineers, biomedical engineers, and pharmacy 
technicians. New in-demand occupations include respiratory 
therapists, behavioral analysts, and occupational therapists. 
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TRANSPORTATION AND 
LOGISTICS TRENDS

www.charlotteregion.comSource: BLS June 2022 (not seasonally adjusted), EMSI Job Posting Analytic Q1 2022)

Drivers: The transportation and logistics industry is a steady 
growth driver in the Charlotte Region. Since the start of the 
pandemic, the industry has seen a steady stream of 
announcements and considerable job growth. Q2-2022 saw the 
industry continue to be steady provider of jobs, after 
experiencing strong growth in 2020 and 2021. With a location 
quotient of 1.4, employers can expect to find a higher supply of 
talent in the Charlotte Region versus the national average.

Drawbacks: Q2-2022 was quiet in terms of announced 
projects. With the exception from Macy’s at the tail end of Q1-
2022, Q2 did not see another large announcement from this 
industry.
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FINANCIAL SERVICES 
TRENDS

www.charlotteregion.comSource: BLS June 2022 (not seasonally adjusted), Lightcast July 2022

Drivers: The Charlotte Region holds true to its status as a 
financial services hub in Q2-2022, ending June with 98,900 
employed. This represents a new peak in employment since 
the growth report started. The talent pool remains deep in the 
region and employers can still expect to find a large supply of 
workers. 

Drawbacks: Rising interest rates have had a significant impact 
on the mortgage sub-industry. Although the employment 
levels of the financial services industry overall are steadily 
increasing, this sub-industry is one to keep an eye on as firms 
rethink their labor needs.

First COVID-
19 Case in 
Carolinas



TECHNOLOGY TRENDS

www.charlotteregion.com

Drivers: The pandemic accelerated the need to go digital, 
increasing the already high demand for tech talent. With 
remote work being more accepted in the tech industry, firms 
have the ability to draw and pick talent from a larger pool. 
This contributes to broader economic recovery. The Charlotte 
Region benefits through higher salary growth, drawing in 
talent that craved lower costs of living and a better quality of 
life. Overall, this increases the region’s tech talent pool. 

Drawbacks: Firms, keen to take advantage of the 
advancements of AI and automation, are in need of highly 
skilled tech talent. However, the demand for such skills still 
outweighs the supply. Additionally, due to looming recession 
fears, many tech organizations are scaling back positions or 
freezing hiring. This cooling in hiring among tech firms is 
reflected in the number of job postings in the Charlotte 
Region.  

Source: Hired Report 2022, BLS 2022, Lightcast July 2022
*Based on CompTIA tech/IT occupation codes

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

N
um

b
er

 o
f U

ni
q

ue
 J

o
b

 P
o

st
in

g
s

Month - Year

Unique Tech Job Postings* (2021 – Present)

CLT Region



Antony Burton, MPP
aburton@charlotteregion.com

Corey Correll, MPA
ccorrell@charlotteregion.com

Akofa Dossou, MEc
adossou@charlotteregion.com

Adrienne Hua, PhD
ahua@charlotteregion.com

Kelly O’Brien
Chief Advocacy and Strategy Officer 

kobrien@charlottealliance.com

THE RESEARCH 
TEAM AT THE 

CLT ALLIANCE

Services include:
Demographic and economic trend 
research, industry research and deep 
dives, economic impact analysis, site 
selection and mapping analysis, and
custom reporting.

The beauty of the Charlotte Region is you don’t just have access to local talent; you also draw 
talent from around the globe. There is something special about this region in terms of 
opportunity, quality of life, cost of living, infrastructure, and global connectivity that fuels our 
region’s growth.”

Christoffer Stigsby
General Manager, DMG MORI
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